administrative expenses include the effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Variance analysis usually describes period-to-period variances that are
calculated using constant currency as a percentage. The Company’s management reviews and analyzes business results in constant currency and believes these
results better represent the Company’s underlying business trends without distortion due to currency fluctuations.

The Company believes that these calculations are a useful measure, indicating the actual change in operations. Earnings from subsidiaries have not
historically been repatriated to the United States, although the Company paid dividends substantially from current year earnings of foreign subsidiaries to the
United States in 2007. There are no significant gains or losses on foreign currency transactions between subsidiaries. Therefore, changes in foreign currency
exchange rates generally impact only reported earnings and not the Company’s economic condition (dollars in thousands).

The Year Ended December 31, 2007 Compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2006

   For the year ended December 31,
   2007   2006

   As reported
Currency

translation
Constant
currency   As restated

Revenue:
Hudson Americas   $ 291,525  $ (239) $ 291,286  $ 306,732
Hudson Europe   472,407   (38,382)  434,025   458,815
Hudson Asia Pacific   415,143   (40,251)  374,892   392,327

Total   1,179,075   (78,872)  1,100,203   1,157,874

Direct costs:
Hudson Americas   204,031   (61)  203,970   215,271
Hudson Europe   232,848   (18,871)  213,977   249,849
Hudson Asia Pacific   234,283   (24,405)  209,878   233,499

Total   671,162   (43,337)  627,825   698,619

Gross margin:
Hudson Americas   87,494   (178)  87,316   91,461
Hudson Europe   239,559   (19,511)  220,048   208,966
Hudson Asia Pacific   180,860   (15,846)  165,014   158,828

Total   $ 507,913  $(35,535) $ 472,378  $ 459,255

Selling, general and administrative (a):
Hudson Americas   $ 95,513  $ (198) $ 95,315  $ 103,200
Hudson Europe   212,650   (17,386)  195,264   191,727
Hudson Asia Pacific   151,369   (13,018)  138,351   131,198
Corporate   26,804   —   26,804   31,119

Total   $ 486,336  $(30,602) $ 455,734  $ 457,244

(a) Selling, general and administrative expenses include the Consolidated Statements of Operations’ captions: salaries and related, office and general,

acquisition-related expenses, marketing and promotion, and depreciation and amortization.

23

Table of Contents

Hudson Americas

Hudson Americas’ revenue was $291.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2007, down 5.0% from $306.7 million for 2006. Revenues decreased
against the prior year in both contract staffing services (68% of the total decline) and permanent placement (32% of the total decline). On a line of business basis,

[…]

operations per share were $0.40 and $0.39, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2007, compared to basic and diluted earnings per share of $1.17 in
2006.

Net Income

Net income was $15.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2007, compared to $20.4 million for 2006. Basic and diluted earnings per share were $0.59
and $0.58, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2007

27

Table of Contents

compared to basic and diluted earnings of $0.83 per share in the year ended December 31, 2006. Basic average shares outstanding increased in 2007 as a result of
various employee stock compensation awards that vested or were issued or granted at various times during 2007. For 2006, dilutive earnings per share
calculations do not differ from basic earnings per share because the effects of any potential common stock were anti-dilutive and therefore not included in the
calculation of dilutive earnings per share. For 2006, the Company used loss from continuing operations as its control number in determining earnings per share.

The Year Ended December 31, 2006 Compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2005

   For the year ended December 31,
   2006   2005

   As Restated
Currency

translation
Constant
currency   As reported

Revenue:
Hudson Americas   $ 306,732  $ (274) $ 306,458  $ 291,209
Hudson Europe   458,815   (4,101)  454,714   450,727
Hudson Asia Pacific   392,327   9,480   401,807   386,518

Total   1,157,874   5,105   1,162,979   1,128,454

Direct costs:
Hudson Americas   215,271   (44)  215,227   199,722
Hudson Europe   249,849   (2,123)  247,726   261,284
Hudson Asia Pacific   233,499   6,341   239,840   235,005

Total   698,619   4,174   702,793   696,011

Gross margin:
Hudson Americas   91,461   (230)  91,231   91,487
Hudson Europe   208,966   (1,978)  206,988   189,443
Hudson Asia Pacific   158,828   3,139   161,967   151,513

Total   $ 459,255  $ 931  $ 460,186  $ 432,443

Selling, general and administrative (a):
Hudson Americas   $ 103,200  $ (200) $ 103,000  $ 91,565
Hudson Europe   191,727   (1,872)  189,855   181,047
Hudson Asia Pacific   131,198   2,641   133,839   130,780
Corporate   31,119   —   31,119   37,989

Total   $ 457,244  $ 569  $ 457,813  $ 441,381

(a) Selling, general and administrative expenses include the Consolidated Statements of Operations’ captions: salaries and related, acquisition-related

expenses, office and general, marketing and promotion, and depreciation and amortization.

Hudson Americas

Hudson Americas’ revenue was $306.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, up 5.3% from $291.2 million for 2005. Revenues increased in both
temporary contracting services (+3.8%) and permanent placement services (+32%). The largest contributors to the revenue growth were the practice groups of
Legal (+29%), and Management Search (+51%). Accounting & Finance experienced a decline in work related to Sarbanes-Oxley from 2005, but these reductions

[…]

Other income (expense):

Interest, net   173   —   173
Other, net   (223)  —   (223)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   26   (858)  (832)
Income taxes (benefit)   (2,011)  —   (2,011)

Income from continuing operations   2,037   (858)  1,179
Income from discontinued operations   21,666   —   21,666

Net income   $ 23,703  $ (858) $ 22,845

Basic income per share:
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.08   $ 0.05
Income from discontinued operations   0.88   0.88

Net income   $ 0.96   $ 0.93

Diluted income per share:
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.08   $ 0.05
Income from discontinued operations   0.86   0.86

Net income   $ 0.94   $ 0.91

(a) The “As Reported” column reflects amounts previously reported adjusted for discontinued operations (see Note 4).

46

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2006 (dollars in thousands):

   Year ended December 31, 2006
   As reported (a)  Adjustment  Restated
Revenue   $ 1,157,874  $ —   $1,157,874
Direct costs   698,619   —   698,619

Gross margin   459,255   —   459,255
Selling, general and administrative expenses   435,754   —   435,754
Acquisition-related expenses   —   1,687   1,687
Depreciation and amortization   19,803   —   19,803
Business reorganization expenses   6,015   —   6,015
Merger and integration expenses   362   —   362

Operating loss   (2,679)  (1,687)  (4,366)
Other income (expense):

Interest, net   (1,634)  —   (1,634)
Other, net   1,584   —   1,584

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (2,729)  (1,687)  (4,416)
Income taxes   3,771   —   3,771

Loss from continuing operations   (6,500)  (1,687)  (8,187)
Income from discontinued operations   28,615   —   28,615

Net income   $ 22,115  $ (1,687) $ 20,428

Basic income per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.27)  $ (0.34)
Income from discontinued operations   1.17   1.17

Net income   $ 0.90   $ 0.83

Diluted income per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.27)  $ (0.34)
Income from discontinued operations   1.17   1.17

Net income   $ 0.90   $ 0.83

(a) The “As Reported” column reflects amounts previously reported adjusted for discontinued operations (see Note 4).

47

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the three months
ended March 31, 2007 (dollars in thousands)—(unaudited):

   Three months ended March 31, 2007
   As reported (a)  Adjustment  Restated
Revenue   $ 288,150  $ —   $288,150
Direct costs   170,407   —   170,407

Gross margin   117,743   —   117,743
Selling, general and administrative expenses   112,965   —   112,965
Acquisition-related expenses   —   298   298
Depreciation and amortization   3,695   —   3,695
Business reorganization expenses   3,116   —   3,116

Operating loss   (2,033)  (298)  (2,331)
Other income:

Interest, net   212   —   212
Other, net   2,607   —   2,607

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   786   (298)  488
Income taxes   2,266   —   2,266

Loss from continuing operations   (1,480)  (298)  (1,778)
Income from discontinued operations   1,833   —   1,833

Net income   $ 353  $ (298) $ 55

Basic income per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.06)  $ (0.07)
Income from discontinued operations   0.07   0.07

Net income   $ 0.01   $ —

Diluted income per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.06)  $ (0.07)
Income from discontinued operations   0.07   0.07

Net income   $ 0.01   $ —

(a) The “As Reported” column reflects amounts previously reported adjusted for discontinued operations (see Note 4).

48

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the three months
ended June 30, 2007 (dollars in thousands)—(unaudited):

   Three months ended June 30, 2007
   As reported (a)  Adjustment  Restated
Revenue   $ 298,528  $ —   $298,528
Direct costs   168,324   —   168,324

Gross margin   130,204   —   130,204
Selling, general and administrative expenses   117,978   —   117,978
Acquisition-related expenses   3,551   302   3,853
Depreciation and amortization   3,854   —   3,854
Business reorganization expenses   1,578   —   1,578
Merger and integration recoveries   (42)  —   (42)

Operating income   3,285   (302)  2,983
Other income (expense):

Interest, net   435   —   435
Other, net   (19)  —   (19)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   3,701   (302)  3,399
Income taxes   4,491   —   4,491

Loss from continuing operations   (790)  (302)  (1,092)
Income from discontinued operations   474   —   474

Net loss   $ (316) $ (302) $ (618)

Basic income per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.03)  $ (0.04)
Income from discontinued operations   0.02   0.02

Net loss   $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)

Diluted income per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.03)  $ (0.04)
Income from discontinued operations   0.02   0.02

Net loss   $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)

(a) The “As Reported” column reflects amounts previously reported adjusted for discontinued operations (see Note 4).

49

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the three months
ended September 30, 2007 (dollars in thousands)—(unaudited):

   Three months ended September 30, 2007
   As reported (a)  Adjustment  Restated
Revenue   $ 301,913  $ —   $301,913
Direct costs   171,931   —   171,931

Gross margin   129,982   —   129,982
Selling, general and administrative expenses   118,959   —   118,959
Acquisition-related expenses   —   311   311
Depreciation and amortization   3,543   —   3,543
Business reorganization recoveries   (56)  —   (56)
Merger and integration recoveries   (753)  —   (753)

Operating income   8,289   (311)  7,978
Other income (expense):

Interest, net   (142)  —   (142)
Other, net   1,099   —   1,099

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   9,246   (311)  8,935
Income taxes   5,721   —   5,721

Income from continuing operations   3,525   (311)  3,214
Income from discontinued operations   365   —   365

Net income   $ 3,890  $ (311) $ 3,579

Basic income per share:
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.14   $ 0.13
Income from discontinued operations   0.01   0.01

Net income   $ 0.15   $ 0.14

Diluted income per share:
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.14   $ 0.13
Income from discontinued operations   0.01   0.01

Net income   $ 0.15   $ 0.14

(a) The “As Reported” column reflects amounts previously reported adjusted for discontinued operations (see Note 4).

50

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006 (dollars in
thousands)—(unaudited):

   As of December 31, 2006
   As reported (a)  Adjustment  Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44,649  $ —   $ 44,649
Accounts receivable, net   204,746   —   204,746
Prepaid and other   16,609   —   16,609
Current assets of discontinued operations   14,103   —   14,103

Total current assets   280,107   —   280,107
Intangibles, net   37,603   1,313   38,916
Property and equipment, net   27,276   —   27,276
Other assets   4,560   —   4,560
Non-current assets of discontinued operations   1,323   —   1,323

Total assets   $ 350,869  $ 1,313  $ 352,182

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 21,274   —   $ 21,274
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   122,542   3,019   125,561
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt   238   —   238
Accrued business reorganization expenses   5,077   —   5,077
Accrued merger and integration expenses   837   —   837
Liabilities from discontinued operations   14,302   —   14,302

Total current liabilities   164,270   3,019   167,289
Other non-current liabilities   8,204   —   8,204
Accrued business reorganization expenses, non-current   3,409   —   3,409
Accrued merger and integration expenses, non-current   1,721   —   1,721
Long-term debt, less current portion   235   —   235

Total liabilities   177,839   3,019   180,858
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   25   —   25
Additional paid-in capital   427,645   —   427,645
Accumulated deficit   (298,344)  (1,687)  (300,031)
Accumulated other comprehensive income-translation adjustments   43,934   (19)  43,915
Treasury stock   (230)  —   (230)

Total stockholder’s equity   173,030   (1,706)  171,324

  $ 350,869  $ 1,313  $ 352,182

(a) The “As Reported” column reflects amounts previously reported adjusted for discontinued operations (see Note 4).

51

Table of Contents

Adoption of SAB 108

In September 2006, the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) issued Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) 108, which became effective for years
ending on or after November 15, 2006. SAB 108 provides guidance on the consideration of the effects of prior period misstatements in quantifying current year
misstatements for the purpose of a materiality assessment. SAB 108 permitted companies to initially apply its provisions by either restating prior financial